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In the Matter of the Application of Case No. NYWC-0012
DOMINICK CURCIO for
Registration as a Longshore Worker FINAL ORDER
X

The New York Waterfront Commission (“Commission”) having instituted proceedings in
the above captioned matter to determine whether to grant or deny an application for registration as
a longshore worker filed by Dominick Curcio (“Applicant”); and having given Applicant an
opportunity to be heard in accordance with the provisions of the Waterfront Commission Act and
the Commission’s Rules and Regulations; and having reviewed the Hearing Officer’s Report and
Recommendation dated February 2, 2026, a true copy of which is attached and hereby adopted,
incorporated and made a part of this Final Order as if fully set forth herein; and having duly
considered the record of proceedings; on the basis thereof and pursuant to the provisions of the
Waterfront Commission Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the application of Dominick Curcio for registration as a longshore worker

be, and hereby is, denied.

Dated: June 3 2026
New York, New York

PAUL WEINSTEIN
COMMISSIONER
















"[t]he substantial evidence standard is a minimal standard" (Matter of FMC
Corp. [Peroxygen Chems. Div.] v Unmack, 92 NY2d 179, 188, 699 NE2d
893, 677 NYS2d 269 [1998]). It is " 'less than a preponderance of the
evidence'" [2] (Matter of Kelly v DiNapoli, 30 NY3d 674, 684, [*1046] 70
NYS3d 881, 94 NE3d 444 [2018], quoting Matter of Ridge Rd. Fire Dist. v
Schiano, 16 NY3d 494, 499, 947 NE2d 140, 922 NYS2d 249 [2011]), and
"demands only that a given inference is reasonable and plausible, not
necessarily the most probable" (Matfer of Ridge Rd., 16 NY3d at
499 [internal quotation marks and citations omitted]). Stated differently,
"[r]ationality is what is reviewed under . . . the substantial evidence rule"
(Matter of Pell, 34 NY2d at 231); substantial evidence is "such relevant proof
as a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion or
ultimate fact" (300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v State Div. of Human Rights, 45
NY2d 176, 180,[1978]).

| have applied that substantial evidence standard to my findings in this hearing.
LAW RELATING TO INDIVIDUAL COUNTS

The sections of the WCA charged against the Applicant are broken down into two
areas: 1) fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in connection with his Application to the
Longshore Workers Register as a Longshore Worker; and 2) as a result of his fraudulent
activities in connection with his application, whether Applicant’s presence at the piers or
other waterfront terminals in the Port of New York district constitutes a danger to the
public peace or safety.

Fraud, Deceit, Misrepresentation Counts 1-10

Whether Applicant engaged in fraud, deceit or misrepresentation will be analyzed
as per the definitions for those terms found in Black’s Law Dictionary, [10t" Edition 2014].

Those terms are defined as follows

fraud n. (14c) 1. A knowing misrepresentation or knowing concealment of a
material fact made to induce another to act to his or her detriment.

deceit n. (14c) 1. The act of intentionally leading someone to believe something
that is not true; 2. A false statement of fact made by a person knowingly or recklessly (i.e.,
not caring whether it is true or false) with the intent that someone else will act on it.

misrepresentation n. (17c) 1. The act or an instance of making a false or
misleading assertion about something, usually with the intent to deceive. « The word
denotes not just written or spoken words but also any other conduct that amounts to a
false assertion. 2. The assertion so made; an incorrect, unfair, or false statement; an
assertion that does not accord with the facts.



Section 534-t (3) of the WCA is written in the disjunctive, i.e., fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation. Counts 1-10 are drafted in the disjunctive as well. The definitions
which | have adopted for deceit, or misrepresentation, do not require that the false
statements or omissions be material to the application for there to be a violation of the
statute. In addition, the definitions of deceit and misrepresentation do not require proof of
concealment of a material fact. Fraud, however, is committed by the “knowing
misrepresentation or knowing concealment of a material fact made to induce another to
act to his or her detriment.” To prove fraud, the adopted definition requires that the fact
concealed must be material.

Commission Counsel makes the argument that a violation of Section 534-t (3) of
the WCA occurs irrespective of materiality. | agree with this assertion as it applies to the
theories of deceit and misrepresentation.

In support of his position, Commission Counsel cites FCC v. WOKO Inc., 329 U.S.
223 (1946). In that case, the Supreme Court found that proof of materiality is unnecessary
for a finding of deception. The Supreme Court stated: “The fact of concealment may be
more significant than the facts concealed. The willingness to deceive a regulatory body
may be disclosed by immaterial and useless deceptions as well as by material and
persuasive ones.” Id. at 227.

That analysis has been adopted by the New York Court of Appeals. Bell v.
Waterfront Com. of New York Harbor, 20 N.Y.2d 54, 59-60 [1967] In that case, a
longshoreman applied to become a checker. During his interview process he was asked
if he had ever been a member of a subversive group. He falsely denied or claimed not to
remember whether he had ever been a member of such a group. The Waterfront
Commission of New York Harbor denied his application to become a checker and revoked
his longshoreman’s registration. The Court of Appeals held that since he was not
currently a member of any subversive group, his denials were immaterial. The court,
citing FCC v. Woko, supra, (among other cases), held that the false denials were a basis
to find the Applicant had engaged in deception, irrespective of the fact that the subject of
the false denials was immaterial. They then held that although the Waterfront
Commission of New York Harbor was justified in finding that the applicant had engaged
in fraud, deceit, and misrepresentation, the penalty imposed was too severe.

Research has not uncovered any case which directly states that a finding of fraud
does not require that the misrepresented or concealed matter be material. As stated
above, materiality is, however, irrelevant to finding deceit or misrepresentation.
Therefore, an Applicant could be in violation of WCA Section 534-1(3) irrespective of the
materiality of the subjects about which he lied or those facts he attempted to conceal.



Danger to Public Peace or Safety Count 11

This section only requires that Applicant’s presence would constitute a danger to
the public peace or safety; not that breaches of public safety would have to occur. It is
merely the possibility of such peril that his presence would engender which would be
enough to trigger the prohibition under this section.

Summary of Evidence Admitted

The Commission introduced 68 exhibits. The Exhibits are listed and described in
ALJ Exhibit 1.

The Commission offered the testimony of Jeffrey Walden, the senior investigative
intelligence analyst of the Commission. He has held that position since the inception of
the Commission in 2023. In that position, he collaborates with the police on criminal
investigations and assists the law division on administrative cases. H74-75 From 2012
to 2023 he was employed by the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor. He was
senior intelligence analyst. H74,75

Mr. Walden possesses a masters degree from John Jay College in international
crime and justice. H76 He attended the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center where
he took the Intelligence Analyst Training Program. He also attended various programs
offered by HIDTA and national white collar crime network H76.

Mr. Walden is a United States Navy Veteran, who served from 2000-2006, in
Operation Enduring Freedom and Operation Iragi Freedom.

| found Mr. Walden to be a credible witness and fully competent to have gathered
and identified the photographs and documents about which he testified. | also fully credit
his testimony about organized crime.

Counts 1-3

It is alleged that Applicant engaged in fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in failing
to disclose the specifics of his three previous driver license suspensions (Exhibit 2
Question 11(b)). Question 11(b) is a two part question. The first part of the question is
“Has any driver’s license issued to you ever been revoked or suspended?” Applicant
forthrightly responded yes. He provided no response to the follow up question “If YES,
give details (date, state, reason)”

Applicant was not questioned about his failure to provide any details in either of
his interviews of November 2, 2023 (Ex.4a) or April 8,2024 (Ex. 6a). Applicant’s Abstract
of Driving Record was not obtained by the Commission until November 7, 2024 (Ex. 7)

The Abstract of Driving Record shows that on June 7, 2023, Applicant was
convicted of speeding for a 2019 speeding violation. The Abstract also shows



suspensions of his license March 30, 2023, and May 31, 2023, for failure to answer a
summons. Those suspensions were cleared on March 31, 2023, and June 7, 2023 (the
day he was convicted of speeding). His license was suspended again on August 23,
2023. That suspension was for failure to pay an assessment. That last suspension was
cleared on October 10, 2023. The timing of the clearing of the last suspension is
significant in deciding whether the omission of the details of his suspension history was
an intentional omission for the purpose of deceiving the Commission. Exhibit 2 was
initially dated 9/29/2023. That date was crossed out and initialed “DC.” The date 10/11/23
was substituted. The insertion of that date is significant and suspicious in that it is the
day after Applicant’s last license suspension was cleared. As Applicant failed to appear
at the hearing, | have drawn the negative inference that any explanation he would have
offered for failing to detail his license suspension history would demonstrate his intent to
deceive.

| also find that this was a material deception and would be a basis for finding that
the concealment would constitute fraud as well. Commission Counsel has argued that:

“... the Commission’s counts of fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation should
be upheld because Applicant’s statements reflected on the matter under
consideration —would his presence at the waterfront piers or other terminals
pose a danger to the public peace or safety (count 11)? More generally, can
he be trusted on the docks?

Consider Counts 1-3. When assessing whether Applicant may pose a
danger to the public peace or safety, it is reasonable for the Commission to
evaluate why his driver license had been revoked or suspended. The
Waterfront Commission Act, 534-a (1) highlights how “an unduly high
accident rate” had compromised longshore workers prior to regulation of the
register. Might Applicant cause such accidents due to a reckless disregard
of driver safety rules? By the time Applicant submitted his Prequalification
Request (Exhibit 2) on October 11, 2023, he had three driver license
suspensions over the past few months (all taking place in 2023) (see Exhibit
7). His license had just been reinstated the day before he submitted his
Prequalification Request. His omissions were attempts to conceal that, in
2023 he had ignored summonses, failed to pay an assessment, and, in
general, had shown disrespect for the law. His omissions were material to
an assessment as to his credibility.”

| agree with Commission Counsel’s argument and find that Counts 1, 2 and 3 have
been proven by substantial evidence.

Count 4
Count 4 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit or misrepresentation in his

response to Question 32 of Exhibit 2. That question asks “How did you learn about the
position on the waterfront for which you seek prequalification? (check one)” The question



provides a list of potential options, including “Other.” Applicant checked “Other” and wrote
“online search.” Immediately after the check list of options, Question 32 asks the
applicant to “Please list the name of any person or organization that referred you to, or
informed you about, positions on the waterfront:” Applicant left that blank.

In his interview of November 2, 2023, (Ex. 4a) he acknowledged that in July of
2023 he spoke with Matthew Scano “about the job. | was asking him about like, what does
the job pertain and everything to see if | was wanting to come and come in?” (Ex. 4a pp.
20-21.) He denied that Matthew Scano had any role in his having the waterfront job
opportunity. (Ex. 4a pp 21-22)

Applicant’s sister, Gina Curcio, testified in a sworn and recorded interview on
November 26, 2023, that she knew Matthew Scano as her sister’s friend’s brother. She
categorically denied that Matthew Scano had anything to do with Applicant’s job search
or receiving any job opportunity. Ex. 5a pp.11-12

Ex 23 shows Matthew Scano has been a longshore worker since October 19,
2015.

It is probable from Applicant’'s testimony of November 2, 2023, that Matthew Scano
informed him about position(s) on the waterfront. He admitted that Scano talked to him
“what does the job pertain and everything...” Had Applicant testified at the Hearing, he
may have been able to provide some light on the reasons for his omission. As he did not
appear, | drew an adverse inference against him and inferred that the omission was
motivated by an intent to deceive the Commission.

| agree with Commission Counsel that this omission was material. Counsel has
argued that:

Counts 4 and 7 address the Commission’s goal, as described in the
Waterfront Commission Act, Section 534-a (1), “to overcome discrimination
and other unfair hiring practices.” Applicant’s first Commission interview
(Exhibit 4a) consists of pages of questions designed to resolve how and
why Applicant had been sponsored for waterfront hiring. When his answers
did not offer a clear resolution, similar questions were asked to Applicant’s
sister who claimed to have played a role in his job search (Exhibit 5a). By
concealing his contact with longshore workers, Applicant attempted to
obstruct a Commission investigation of the employer sponsorship process.
It does not matter that Applicant’s contact with longshore workers did not
actually violate the Waterfront Commission Act. What matters is that
Applicant’s omission (Count 4) and false testimony (Count 7) reflected on
matters under consideration — the fairness of the hiring process and his
overall credibility.



| agree with the Commission Counsel's argument and find that there is substantial
evidence that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, and misrepresentation as alleged in
Count 4.

Count 5

Count 5 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in
connection with an interview conducted by the Commission on November 2, 2023, when
he “falsely denied that he heard or learned that Norman Dupont (an associate of the
Gambino Crime Family) was an organized crime figure.”

The Commission established that Norman Dupont was a Gambino Crime Family
Associate and organized crime figure. (See, Exhibits 8,9,10,11,12,13, and14 and H80-
82). The Newspaper accounts of Norman Dupont’s notoriety for his organized crime
activities spanned from 1990 to 2008. Applicant was born on 4/6/99 (Ex., 7; Ex 2.
Question 3). The last article was published when Applicant was 9 years old.

Applicant did not recognize Dupont’s photograph. (H78:14-21). His sister, Gina
Curcio (who is six days shy of being 15 years older than the Applicant [Ex. 5a p. 17:13-
23]), recognized Norman Dupont (H80:10-12, Ex 5a p19:17-22). She denied that
Applicant was aware of Norman Dupont's criminal history. (Ex. 5a p. 18:10-20). There
is no persuasive evidence which contradicts her testimony.

Based on the foregoing | find that there is insufficient evidence to prove that
Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation as alleged in Count 5.

Count 6

Count 6 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in
connection with an interview conducted by the Commission on November 2, 2023, when
he “falsely denied knowing that Giovanni Gambino was related to an organized crime
figure when, in truth and in fact, he knew that Giovanni Gambino’s father, Francesco
“Cheech” Gambino (a member of the Sicilian Mafia), was a member or an associate of
an organized crime group.” The Commission has proven that Francesco “Cheech”
Gambino was a member or an associate of an organized crime group and that Giovanni
Gambino is his son. (See Exs. 15, 16, 17, 18, 19a, 19b, 20, 21, and 22; H83-85).

The Commission has argued that any misrepresentations concerning organized
crime subjects are material. | agree. As Commission Counsel has stated in his brief
relating to materiality:

The remaining counts address the Commission’s goal, as described in
Section 534-a (1), to “prevent and eradicate ... [the] prevalence of
organized crime.” Exhibit 34 describes a “case centered on the corrupt
influence of the Gambino Family over certain labor unions, businesses, and
individuals operating at the piers in Brooklyn and Staten Island” (quoting
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from page 2). Exhibit 34, page 3, cites trial testimony that the Gambino
Family “would take care of Staten Island and Brooklyn” regarding activities
of the longshore worker union. Justifiably concerned about the Gambino
Family’'s dominance on the docks of Staten Island and Brooklyn,
Commission counsel asked Applicant about organized crime and Gambino
Family associates or members who might have had contact with Applicant’s
family or associates. Materiality is not about whether the facts concealed
would have ultimately been useful to an organized crime investigation.
Materiality is about whether a statement reflects on a matter under
consideration — in this case whether Applicant can be trusted to work in an
environment that is historically dominated by organized crime in general and
the Gambino Family in particular.

Applicant admitted knowing Giovanni Gambino. (H83:8-19, Ex . 4a, pp. 28-29) but
denied that Giovanni Gambino ever told him that he knew people or was related to people
in organized crime. (Ex. 4ap. 31:2-10)

Applicant was re interviewed on April 8, 2024 and admitted that he was aware that
Giovanni Gambino’s father had been called an associate or member of an organized
crime group. (Ex. 6a p. 35 lines17-24) Although the questions asked by the Commission
Counsel are not perfectly clear, a reasonable inference to be drawn from the exchange
at pages 33 — 36 of Exhibit 6a is that Applicant had heard about Giovanni Gambino’s
father's organized crime ties and was intentionally attempting to trivialize that knowledge.
Since Giovanni Gambino has been so public in defense of his father (Ex 21, 22) it is
difficult to believe that he never spoke with Applicant about it.

However, Count 6 does not allege that Applicant committed fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation concerning his denial that Giovanni Gambino had told Applicant about
Giovanni Gambino’s father’s organized crime connections. Count 6 alleges that Applicant
committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in connection with an interview conducted
by the Commission on November 2, 2023, when he “falsely denied knowing that Giovanni
Gambino was related to an organized crime figure when, in truth and in fact, he knew that
Giovanni Gambino’s father, Francesco “Cheech” Gambino (a member of the Sicilian
Mafia), was a member or an associate of an organized crime group.”

| have searched the record of the November 2, 2023 interview (Ex. 4a). Applicant
is never asked about whether he knew that Giovanni Gambino was related to a member
or associate of an organized crime group. He was only asked whether Giovanni Gambino
told him that. Accordingly, the allegations as drafted in Count 6 are not proven.

Count7
Count 7 alleges that in his November 2, 2023, sworn interview Applicant, initially
falsely denied that he knows any longshore workers when, in truth and in fact, he knows

longshore workers Mathew Scano and Frank D’Amico. The denial occurred in the
November 2, 2023 interview (Ex. 4a) at page 16, line 2. After his initial denial, he was
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shown a series of photographs (Ex. 4b). Upon reviewing the photographs, he admitted
knowing Matthew Scano (Ex. 4a p. 20-21) and speaking to him about the job. He also
admitted that he knows Frank D’Amico, and that Frank D’Amico is a longshoreman. (Ex.
4app. 31-32%). Applicant's motivation in initially denying that he knew Scano and D’Amico
is unclear. But his failure to appear and testify at the hearing allows me to draw the
negative inference that his intent was to deceive the Commission. Why did he initially
deny and then admit to knowing these two longshore workers. | have concluded that
Applicant, confronted by photographs of these individuals, did not know what additional
evidence the Commission had and decided that it would be worse for his application if he
persisted in the lie.

In the Criminal Law context in a prosecution for perjury, prompt recantation of the
false testimony could be a defense if the recantation occurs before the perjurer realizes
that the perjury has been discovered.

Under New York law: “In any prosecution for perjury, it is an affirmative defense
that the defendant retracted his false statement in the course of the proceeding in which
it was made before such false statement substantially affected the proceeding and before
it became manifest that its falsity was or would be exposed”
Penal Law § 210.25

In People v Ezaugi, 2 NY2d 439, 443 [1957] the Court of Appeals stated that

a witness may not disregard his oath to tell the truth in the first
instance. Accordingly, we hold that recantation as a defense is primarily
designed to correct knowingly false testimony only if and when it is done
promptly before the body conducting the inquiry has been deceived or
misled to the harm and prejudice of its investigation, and when no
reasonable likelihood exists that the witness has learned that his perjury is
known or may become known to the authorities.

While this is not a perjury prosecution, | find that the limitations for recantation as
a defense, as set forth in Penal Law Sec. 210.25 and Ezaugi, supra, are persuasive here.
As Applicant did not change his testimony until confronted with the photographs, | find
that recantation as a defense should not be available here.

| find that Count 7 is proven by substantial evidence.

Count 8

Count 8 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in
connection with an interview conducted by the Commission on April 8, 2024 (Ex. 6a),

within the meaning of the WCA, Section 534-t (3), in that, during said interview: He falsely
denied hearing or learning that Keith Dellitalia was associated with the Gambino crime

5 Exhibit 24 establishes that Frank E. Damico has been a checker since 9/22/22. WCA 534-b (5} notes that a checker
is a longshore worker.
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family or had a criminal record. Those denials occurred at page 19 Lines 7-9 and 12-16.
The only evidence supporting the conclusion that these statements are false are Exhibits
25-33. They are: news articles (Ex’s 25,27,33); Court Documents (Ex’s 28,30,32) and
FBI press releases (Ex’s 26,29,31). Those exhibits are all from 2010 and 2011. Applicant
was barely twelve years old when the latest article was published.

~As Applicant’s sister Gina, had only started dating Keith Dellitalia six months prior
to the interview, in late 2023 (Ex.6a p10:15-17) it would be speculation to infer that the
subject of Dellitalia’s Organized Crime ties and criminal record were the topic of
discussion.

Considering the foregoing | find that there is insufficient evidence to support Count
Count 9

Count 9 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in
connection with an interview conducted by the Commission on April 8, 2024 (Ex. 6a),
within the meaning of the WCA, Section 534-t (3), in that, during said interview: He initially
falsely denied knowing that his cousin and coworker Nick Delre has contact with
organized crime figures, when, in truth an in fact, he knows that Nick Delre had contact
with John “Junior’ Gotti (a soldier of the Gambino crime family) and/or Joey Merlino
(former boss of the Philadelphia crime family).

The denial of knowledge of Nick Delre’s contact with organized crime figures
occurred at Ex. 6a p. 30 lines 20-22.

The Commission proved that John “Junior” Gotti and Joey Merlino are organized
crime figures. (See, Exhibits 34-61, containing news articles and court documents, See
also H88:9-25, H89:2-22, H92:23-25 H93, H94) The news articles relating to Gotti are as
recent as March of 2024. The News articles relating to Merlino are as recent as 2021,
when Applicant was 22 years old. Based upon Merlino’s notoriety and the relatively
recent reports of his organized crime status, and Applicant’s admitted posting of a “liked”
concerning a photo of Delre with Merlino (Ex. 6a p.42, H95:7-19), | could infer that his
claimed ignorance of Merlino was untruthful.

After being shown photographs of Delre with John “Junior” Gotti (See Ex. 6a p 40)
Applicant was confronted with the fact that he had previously “liked” a photo on Instagram
(Ex. 6a p41 & p. 43) with Gotti and Delre. Applicant was asked: “So again, you've never
discovered what the connection is between Nick Delre and John Gotti?” He responded:”
What I'm seeing is that they're friends and that they're taking pictures together. But |
never went into a deep understanding of how they know each other or what their
friendship is.” (Ex. 6a: Lines 20-25

Based on the foregoing | am convinced that there is substantial evidence that the
Applicant falsely denied that he knew that Nick Delre had contact with organized crime
figures. His contrived rationalization “What I'm seeing is that they’re friends and that
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they're taking pictures together” is a tepid attempt at minimizing the fact that his initial
denial was false. This halfhearted attempt at recanting his false statement was only made
after being confronted with the evidence demonstrating he was untruthful.

There is no doubt that the Commission has proven that the initial denial was false
and that, at the very least, Applicant was aware of and lied about Delre’s connection with
John Gotti Jr. who Applicant clearly knew was an organized crime figure (Ex. 6a p.9-10,
p 30:3-8) That is sufficient to prove Count 9 by substantial evidence irrespective of
whether or not the Applicant knew that Joey Merlino was an organized crime figure.

Count 10

Count 10 alleges that Applicant committed fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in
connection with an interview conducted by the Commission on April 8, 2024 (Ex. 6a),
within the meaning of the WCA, Section 534-t (3), in that, during said interview: He falsely
denied knowing that Gravesend, a television drama series produced by his cousin Nick
Delre’s “good friend,” is about organized crime.

Applicant denied that he had any knowledge that Gravesend is about organized
crime (Ex6a p. 30:7-19) The evidence to contradict his testimony is the Commission’s
offering of seven news articles from 2021-2023, which reference Gravesend (Exs. 62-68)
Six out of seven articles reference the show as mob related. If this evidence was offered
in a vacuum, | probably would not think it was sufficient to prove this count. However, in
light of Applicant’s failure to appear and testify at the hearing, and his willingness to lie
about matters relating to organized crime connections, (See, e.g., discussion of Count
9), and the fact that his cousin Delre, is good friends with the producer William DeMeo
(Ex 6a p. 30:2-7), coupled with the adverse inference | have drawn from Applicant’s failure
to appear at the hearing, | hold that there is substantial evidence to support Count 10.

Counts 11,12

Count 11 alleges that commission of any or all the first 10 counts establishes that
Applicant’s presence at the piers or other waterfront terminals in the port of New York
district constitutes a danger to the public peace or safety, within the meaning of the WCA,
Section 534-i, Subsection 3(c).

In light of the fact that | have concluded that Counts 1,2,3,4,7,9 and 10 have been
proven by substantial evidence, | find that the Applicant’s presence at the piers or other
waterfront terminals in the port of New York district constitutes a danger to the public
peace or safety, within the meaning of the WCA, Section 534-i, Subsection 3(c).

Accordingly, the Application should be denied.

February 2, 2026 W é a%ﬂ/’h s,

Frank C. Lanzo, Al
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